the change in the registration details of Dynasty Paper; and

(c) obtain the Business License of Dynasty Paper.

Completion of the Equity Transfer shall take place on the Completion Date, that is,

the date on which the Business License is issued to Dynasty Paper, which is expected to take

place in early 2017.

The Lease Agreements will be terminated upon completion of the Equity Transfer.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND

AFTER COMPLETION

As at the Latest Practicable Date, except for 12,191,000 options granted under the

Share Option Scheme, there were no outstanding convertible securities issued or options

granted which carry rights to acquire Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date and (ii) immediately after Completion and the issue and allotment of the

Consideration Shares, assuming that there is no other change in the share capital of the

Company, are set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after Completion and

the issue and allotment of the

Consideration Shares

Shareholders No. of Shares Approximately % No. of Shares Approximately %

SCA Group Holding BV 513,200,425 51.37 513,200,425 48.69

Fu An International and/or

its associate(s)

216,341,581 21.65 271,341,581

(Note 1)

25.74

Ms. Yu (Director) 50,000 0.005 50,000 0.005

Public Shareholders 269,495,680 26.974 269,495,680 25.57

Total 999,087,686 100.00 1,054,087,686 100.00

Note:

1. Amongst these Shares, 55,000,000 Shares will be allotted and issued to Fu An Trading or its

nominee pursuant to the Equity Transfer Agreement.

The issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares to Fu An Trading will not result

in the change of control of the Company.

INFORMATION ON DYNASTY PAPER AND THE SANJIANG PROPERTIES

Dynasty Paper

Dynasty Paper was established by Fu An Trading under the laws of the PRC on 12

October 2015 for the purpose of the Company Division and is wholly-owned by Fu An

Trading. The registered capital of Dynasty Paper is RMB178 million, which had not been

[…]

Estimated Net Debt by the Group. As discussed with the management of the Group,

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 36 –

the Group’s cashflow position will not be significantly adversely affected by the

Transaction. It is expected that, upon Completion, it would reduce rental costs of the

Group and avoid additional rental expenses due to the potential increase in rental of

the Sanjiang Properties.

(d) Dilution

The Consideration Shares represent approximately 5.5% of the issued share

capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 5.2% of

the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Consideration

Shares.

The existing public Shareholders’ shareholdings will be diluted from

approximately 26.97% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 25.56%

immediately after Completion and allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares.

The dilution in their shareholdings will be approximately 1.4% and such dilution effect

is considered to be immaterial.

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after Completion

and allotment and issuance of the

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

approximately

%

Number of

Shares

approximately

%

SCA Group Holding BV 513,200,425 51.37 513,200,425 48.69

Fu An International and/

or its associate(s) 216,341,581 21.65 271,341,581 25.74

Ms. Yu Yi Fang

(a Director) 50,000 0.01 50,000 0.01

Public Shareholders 269,495,680 26.97 269,495,680 25.56

Total 999,087,686 100.00 1,054,087,686 100.00

Given the aforementioned potential benefits of the Transaction to the Group and

the terms of the Equity Transfer Agreement are fair and reasonable and on normal

commercial terms so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned, we are of the

view that the potential dilution is acceptable.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 37 –

OPINION AND RECOMMENDATION

Taking into account the above principal factors and reasons, we consider that the

Equity Transfer Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder are in the

ordinary and usual course of business of the Group, on normal commercial terms, fair and